awareness by education and information, legal measures and economic measures.

However, considering the existing conditions of water use in the study area (refer to

Chapter 4), this economic study focuses on the points mentioned below:

1) Conversion of cultivation crops
2) Application of efficient irrigation method
3) Reduction of irrigation area
4) Pricing of groundwater

1) Conversion of Cultivation Crops

To improve the water use efficiency from an economic perspective, reduction in the

production of Lucerne and Cotton which require a lot more water than other crops

and has lower added value compared to other crops is required.  It is necessary to

shift to high value added crops such as sweet melon, tomatoes, watermelon and other

vegetables (Table 7.3-2).

Considering the farm size and the value added of crops, different scenarios of water

reduction, all of which are realistic and efficient in the water use were simulated.  It

was examined how much water could be saved from conversion from Lucerne

production into higher value added crops, while maintaining the same income of the

farmers.  In case farmers change their farming operation from Lucerne to Grape in

Scenario 1-2 (changing ratio: 50 %) or from Lucerne to Maize in Scenario 2-1

(changing ratio: 100 %) the groundwater extraction will meet the short-term goal of a

30 % reduction in water use, which is the aim of this master plan.  In Scenario 1-1

(changing ratio: 100 %) the groundwater extraction will attain the sustainable use

level (68% reduction in water use).

Case 1  Lucerne → Grape
 Ratio of Changing

Area
Reduced Water

Volume (m3)
Reduction

Ratio
Scenario 1-1 100% 6,140,737 89 %
Scenario 1-2 50% 3,070,368 45 %
Scenario 1-3 20% 1,228,147 18 %

Chapter 7   Groundwater Management Plan

7 - 6

Case 2  Lucerne → Maize
 Ratio of Changing

Area
Reduced Water

Volume (m3)
Reduction

Ratio
Scenario 2-1 100% 1,917,569 28 %
Scenario 2-2 50% 958,784 14 %
Scenario 2-3 20% 383,514 6 %

Table 7.3-2  Value Added of Crops

Gross Total  Net  Unit Water
Income Cost Income Consumption

Value Added Crops
(N$/ha) (N$/ha) (N$/ha) (m3/ha) (N$ /m3)

Wheat 6,000 4,320 1,680 12,187 0.138
Lucerne 12,000 5,880 6,120 28,480 0.215
Maize 8,000 4,700 3,300 9,427 0.350
Cotton 11,000 5,360 5,640 16,507 0.342
Grapes 40,000 17,668 22,332 14,761 1.513
Sweet Melon 40,000 12,708 27,292 10,467 2.607

   Source: MAWRD and Hardap Cooperative

2) Application of Efficient Irrigation Method

As Table 7.3-3 shows, micro irrigation methods such as Drip and Micro sprayer

enable more efficient water use than with Sprinkler and Flood irrigation.  Ideally

irrigation water use can be saved by the application of more efficient methods.

Table7.3-3  Minimum Water Requirements for Different Crops and Irrigation Methods

Irrigation methods
Crop type

Minimum
requirement
(m3/ha/year)

Micro
(m3/ha/year)

Sprinkler
(m3/ha/year)

Flood
(m3/ha/year)

Maize 5,656 6,284 7,070 9,427
Melon/Vegetable 6,280 6,978 7,850 10,467